
Appendix A

A COUNCIL TAX 2022/23 - CALCULATIONS

It is recommended that the Band D Council Tax for the Borough of Pendle services be set at £281.50 for the financial year 2022/23

B COUNCIL TAX DECLARATION

The Council is recommended to resolve as follows:-

1 It be noted that, at the meeting of Policy and Resources Committee on the 16th December 2021, it was agreed that the Council Tax Base 2022/23:-

a)for the whole Council area would be 23,940.60; (Item T in the formula in Section 31B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, 
as amended (the "Act")); and 

b)for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish precept relates would be follows:

PARISH
Barnoldswick 2,981.80
Barrowford 2,086.40
Blacko 292.00
Brierfield 2,072.60
Colne 4,717.90
Earby 1,230.80
Foulridge 584.70
Goldshaw Booth 109.20
Higham with West Close Booth 343.40
Kelbrook and Sough 342.90
Laneshawbridge 307.80
Nelson 5,939.50
Old Laund Booth 627.80
Reedley Hallows 707.60
Roughlee Booth 151.00
Salterforth 311.40
Trawden Forest 882.30
All other parts of the Council's area 251.50
TOTAL 23,940.60

2 Calculate that the Council Tax Requirement for the Council's own purposes for 2022/23 (excluding Parish precepts) is
 £6,739,279

3 That the following amounts be calculated for the year 2022/23 in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Local
Government Finance Act 1992:-

a) £43,084,362 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the items set 
Expd (including local precepts) out in Section 31A (2) of the Act taking into account all precepts issued to it by 

Parish Councils; subject to any final amendments agreed at the Council

meeting on 24th February 2022

b) £33,927,350 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the items set
Income (including Govt Grants) out in Section 31A(3) of the Act subject to any final amendments agreed at the

Council meeting on 24th February 2022

c) £9,179,095 being the amount by which the aggregate at 3(a) above exceeds the aggregate at
3(b) above, calculated by the Council in accordance with Section 31A(4) of the 
Act as its Council Tax Requirement for the year.  (Item R in the formula in Section
31B of the Act).

d) £383.41 being the amount at 3(c) above (Item R), all divided by Item T (1(a) above), calculated 
by the Council, in accordance with Section 31B of the Act, as the basic amount of its 
Council Tax for the year (including Parish precepts).

e) £2,439,816 being the aggregate amount of all special items (Parish precepts) referred to in 
Section 34 (1) of the Act.

f)  £281.50 being the amount at 3(d) above less the result given by dividing the amount at 3(e) 
above by Item T (1(a) above), calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 
34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council tax for the year for dwellings
in those parts of its area to which no Parish precept relates.
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g) the following amounts calculated by the Council as the basic amounts of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in 
those parts of its area to which one or more special items relate:-

Barnoldswick 373.73
Barrowford 369.45
Blacko 315.75
Brierfield 368.35
Colne 424.48
Earby 390.49
Foulridge 321.88
Goldshaw Booth 342.86
Higham with West Close Booth 338.04
Kelbrook and Sough 325.97
Laneshawbridge 427.70
Nelson 397.83
Old Laund Booth 301.41
Reedley Hallows 297.77
Roughlee Booth 332.18
Salterforth 345.73
Trawden Forest 428.84
All Other Parts of the Council's Area 281.50

being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 3(f) above the amounts of the special item or items relating to the
dwellings in those parts of the Council's area mentioned above divided in each case by the amount at 1(b) above in
accordance with Section 34(3) of the Act;

h)the following amounts calculated by the Council as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of
categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands:-

Part of the Councils Area VALUATION BAND
A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Barnoldswick 249.15 290.68 332.20 373.73 456.78 539.83 622.88 747.46
Barrowford 246.30 287.35 328.40 369.45 451.55 533.65 615.75 738.90
Blacko 210.50 245.58 280.67 315.75 385.92 456.08 526.25 631.50
Brierfield 245.57 286.49 327.42 368.35 450.21 532.06 613.92 736.70
Colne 282.99 330.15 377.32 424.48 518.81 613.14 707.47 848.96
Earby 260.33 303.71 347.10 390.49 477.27 564.04 650.82 780.98
Foulridge 214.59 250.35 286.12 321.88 393.41 464.94 536.47 643.76
Goldshaw Booth 228.57 266.67 304.76 342.86 419.05 495.24 571.43 685.72
Higham with West Close Booth 225.36 262.92 300.48 338.04 413.16 488.28 563.40 676.08
Kelbrook and Sough 217.31 253.53 289.75 325.97 398.41 470.85 543.28 651.94
Laneshawbridge 285.13 332.66 380.18 427.70 522.74 617.79 712.83 855.40
Nelson 265.22 309.42 353.63 397.83 486.24 574.64 663.05 795.66
Old Laund Booth 200.94 234.43 267.92 301.41 368.39 435.37 502.35 602.82
Reedley Hallows 198.51 231.60 264.68 297.77 363.94 430.11 496.28 595.54
Roughlee Booth 221.45 258.36 295.27 332.18 406.00 479.82 553.63 664.36
Salterforth 230.49 268.90 307.32 345.73 422.56 499.39 576.22 691.46
Trawden Forest 285.89 333.54 381.19 428.84 524.14 619.44 714.73 857.68
All Other Parts of the Council's Area 187.67 218.94 250.22 281.50 344.06 406.61 469.17 563.00

being the amounts given by multiplying the amount at 3(g) above by the number which, in proportion set out in Section 5(1)
of the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the number which in that proportion is
applicable to dwellings listed in valuation band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act;

4 It be noted that for the year 2022/23, the under-mentioned precepting Authorities have stated the following amounts in
precepts issued to the Council in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each category
of dwellings in the Council's area as shown below:-

VALUATION BAND
A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Lancashire County Council 1009.53 1177.78 1346.04 1514.29 1850.80 2187.31 2523.82 3028.58
Police and Crime Commissioner for Lancashire 157.63 183.91 210.18 236.45 288.99 341.54 394.08 472.90
Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 51.51 60.10 68.68 77.27 94.44 111.61 128.78 154.54
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5 That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 3(h) and 4 above,  the Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 
36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992,  hereby sets the amounts shown in the table below as the amounts of Council Tax for the 
year 2022/23 for each part of its area and for each of the categories of dwellings:

Part of the Council's Area VALUATION BAND
A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Barnoldswick 1,467.83 1,712.46 1,957.10 2,201.74 2,691.02 3,180.29 3,669.57 4,403.48
Barrowford 1,464.97 1,709.14 1,953.30 2,197.46 2,685.78 3,174.11 3,662.43 4,394.92
Blacko 1,429.17 1,667.37 1,905.56 2,143.76 2,620.15 3,096.54 3,572.93 4,287.52
Brierfield 1,464.24 1,708.28 1,952.32 2,196.36 2,684.44 3,172.52 3,660.60 4,392.72
Colne 1,501.66 1,751.94 2,002.21 2,252.49 2,753.04 3,253.60 3,754.15 4,504.98
Earby 1,479.00 1,725.50 1,972.00 2,218.50 2,711.50 3,204.50 3,697.50 4,437.00
Foulridge 1,433.26 1,672.14 1,911.01 2,149.89 2,627.64 3,105.40 3,583.15 4,299.78
Goldshaw Booth 1,447.25 1,688.45 1,929.66 2,170.87 2,653.29 3,135.70 3,618.12 4,341.74
Higham with West Close Booth 1,444.03 1,684.71 1,925.38 2,166.05 2,647.39 3,128.74 3,610.08 4,332.10
Kelbrook and Sough 1,435.99 1,675.32 1,914.65 2,153.98 2,632.64 3,111.30 3,589.97 4,307.96
Laneshawbridge 1,503.81 1,754.44 2,005.08 2,255.71 2,756.98 3,258.25 3,759.52 4,511.42
Nelson 1,483.89 1,731.21 1,978.52 2,225.84 2,720.47 3,215.10 3,709.73 4,451.68
Old Laund Booth 1,419.61 1,656.22 1,892.82 2,129.42 2,602.62 3,075.83 3,549.03 4,258.84
Reedley Hallows 1,417.19 1,653.38 1,889.58 2,125.78 2,598.18 3,070.57 3,542.97 4,251.56
Roughlee Booth 1,440.13 1,680.15 1,920.17 2,160.19 2,640.23 3,120.27 3,600.32 4,320.38
Salterforth 1,449.16 1,690.69 1,932.21 2,173.74 2,656.79 3,139.85 3,622.90 4,347.48
Trawden Forest 1,504.57 1,755.33 2,006.09 2,256.85 2,758.37 3,259.89 3,761.42 4,513.70
All other parts of the Council's Area 1,406.34 1,640.73 1,875.12 2,109.51 2,578.29 3,047.07 3,515.85 4,219.02

6 To determine in accordance with Section 52ZB of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 that the Council’s basic amount of 
Council Tax for 2022/23 is not excessive in accordance with principles determined by the Secretary of State under Section 52ZC.
As the billing authority, the Council has not been notified by a major precepting authority that its relevant basic amount of Council 
Tax for 2022/23 is excessive and therefore the billing authority is not required to hold a referendum in accordance with section 52ZK 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.


